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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause DOCKET NO. 971585-WU
proceedings against Linadale ORDER NO. PSC-98-0019-PCO-WU
Water Company in Marion County ISSUED: January 5, 1998

for vicolation of Rule 25-
30.110¢3), F.A.C., Annual
Report.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

DIANE K. KIESLING
JOE GARCIA

QRDER TO SHOW CAUSE

BY THE COMMISSION:

BACKGROUND

Linadale Water Company (Linadale or utility) is a Class C
water utility operating in Marion County. Linadale provides water
service to 224 customers. In its 1995 annual report, the utility
reported water operating revenues of $36,552 and operating expenses
of $15,300, resulting in net opperating income of 501,252.

The utility has neither filed its 1996 annual report with the
Commission, nor requested an extension to file its 1996 annual
report. By letter dated July 28, 1997, our staff notified the
utility that the Commission had not received its annual report for
1996, and that if the annual report was not received by August 15,
1997, the matter would be referred to the Division of Legal
Services.

On November 4, 1997, our staff contacted the utility’s
manager, Mr. Rick Walton, and the owner Ms. Fannie J. Shields,
regarding the annual report. Our staff followed up with a letter
dated November 12, 1997, asking the utility to file the annual
report by November 19, 1997. Since ther, our staff has left
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several detailed messages with staff of the utility regarding the
filing of the annual report.

Our staff again tried to contact both Mr. Walton and Ms.
Shields once November 19, 1997 passed without the annual report
being filed with the Commission. OQur staff informed Mr. Walton’s
office on November 24, 1997, that because the utility refused to
respond, the Division of Legal Services will recommend that the
Commission initiate a show cause proceeding and recommend further
penalties in excess of the daily rate.

This Order addresses the utility’s failure to file its 1996
annual report.

19236 ANNUAL REPORT

Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, requires
utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as of December
31 of each year to file an annual report on or before March 31 of
the following year. Requests for extension of time must be in
writing and must be filed before March 31. One extension of 30
days is automatically granted. A further extension may be granted
upon showing of good cause. Incomplete or incorrect reports are
considered delinquent, with a 30 day grace period in which to
supply the missing information.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110¢(6) (c}, Florida Administrative Code,
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual report is
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause for
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30.110(7), Florida
Administrative Code, for Class C utilities is $3.00 per day. We
have calculated the penalty for this utility based on the number of
days elapsed between the date the annual reort was due, March 31,
1997 and December 16, 1997, the date of the agenda conference
addressing this matter. We note that the penalty will still accrue
until the utility files its anncal report.

As stated in the background, by letters dated July 28§, 1997
and November 12, 1997, our staff notified Linadale that since it
had not filed its 1996 annual report, it was in apparent violation
of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code. The utility was
directed to file a report by November 19, 1997 and pay the
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A failure to file a timely written response to the show cause
order will constitute an admission of the facts herein alleged and
a waiver of the right to a hearing. 1In the event 'inadale fails to
file a timely response tc the show cause order, the penalty is
deemed assessed pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative
Code, with no further action required by the Commission,

We direct the collection of penalties to the Comptroller’s
office for further collection efforts if Linadale fails t¢o respond
to reasonable collection efforts by our staff. Reasonable
collection efforts sha.l consist of two certified letters
requesting payment. The referral tc the Comptroller’s office would
be based on the conclusion that further collection efforts by our
staff would not be cost effective, After referral to the
Comptroller’s office, the docket shall be closed.

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Linadale
Water Company is ordered to show cause within 20 days why it should
not remit a penalty in the amount of $780 for vioclation of Rule 25-
30.110, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to timely file its
1996 annual report. It is further

ORDERED that Linadale Water Company shall immediately file its
1996 annual report and is hereby put on notice that further
violations of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, will
result in further action by the Commission. It is further

ORDERED that any response to the order to show cause filed by
Linadale Water Company shall contain specific allegations of fact
and law., It is further

ORDERED that any response to the order to show cause shall be
filed with the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting
within 20 days of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that upcon receipt of Linadale Water Company’s response
to the Order to show cause, and upon its request for a hearing,
further proceedings will be scheduled by the Commission, at which
time Linadale Water Company will have the opportunity to contest
the allegations in the body of this Order. It is further
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ORDERED that if Linadale Water Company fails to file a timely
response to the order to show cause, such failure shall constitute
an admission of the facts alleged in the body of this Order and a
waiver of any right to a hearing. It is further

ORDERED that if reasonable collection efforts are
unsuccessful, the collection of penalties and interest shall be
forwarded to the Comptroller’s office and the docket shall be
closed. It is further

ORDERED that if Linadale Water Company responds to the show
cause order by remitting the penalty, this docket shall be closed
administratively. It is further

ORDERED that any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to
the Comptroller’s office for deposit in the State General Revenue
Fund.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this
2th day of January, 12398.

LANCA S. BAYO, Dire r
Division of Records a Reporting

( SEAL)
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If
mediation 1is conducted, it does not affect a substantially
interested person’s right to a hearing.

This order 1is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a)
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540
Shumard QOak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the

close of business on January 25, 1998.

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Administrative
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day
subsequent to the above date.

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order
within the time prescribed above, that party may reguest judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric,
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



